The Egyptian Journal of Hospital Medicine (January 2024) Vol. 94, Page 747-754

Awareness of Emergency Department Physicians toward Management of

Medicolegal Cases in Egypt
Rabab Abdulmoez Amin Eltokhy, Shimaa Ahmed Alsaeed, Amal Salama Mahmoud Mahmoud”
Department of Forensic Medicine and Clinical Toxicology, Cairo University
*Corresponding author: Amal Salama Mahmoud Mahmoud, E-mail address: amalsalamabadawy@cu.edu.eg.
Phone: 0201091341431, ORCID no.: 0000-0002-1979-0650
Other authors’ E-mail addresses: drrabababdulmoez@gmail.com, shimo999shimo@yahoo.com

ABSTRACT

Background: The emergency department physicians' awareness of situations that could have medical-legal repercussions
is critical. The patient's right to justice will be infringed if it is not implemented and medical professionals cannot recognize
medicolegal cases or neglect to gather forensic evidence.

Aim: The aim of the current study is to assess the awareness of Egyptian emergency department physicians in managing
medicolegal cases they encountered in the emergency department.

Subjects and methods: A self-administered structured questionnaire was created and filled out online by 404 physicians
working in emergency departments all over Egyptian private, Ministry of Health, and, university hospitals to assess
physicians' way of handling cases that had medicolegal depths.

Results: The score of knowledge of documentation, and knowledge of reporting authority were 63% and 36% respectively,
the majority of respondents said that they require training programs, particularly during the residency time. Unfortunately,
there was a lack of awareness of the availability of a standardized methodology for the handling of medicolegal cases, tools
and kits for recording and evidence collecting. Even while several teaching hospitals in Egypt have standardized protocols
for the administration of medicolegal matters, doctors were still not fully aware of these standards.

Conclusion: The majority of emergency physicians had a passable understanding of the significance of medical records for
legal purposes and there was a lack of practice, inadequate training, and a lack of tools and kits for gathering evidence.
Keywords: Awareness, Medicolegal, Emergency, Egypt

BACKGROUND The most frequent mistakes reported in
Medical cases vary widely in terms of type, medicolegal reporting of cases were incomplete patient
nature, and approach. A team of professionals is needed cooperation status recording and poorly defined exterior
in certain instances, while a single department can handle lesions in the majority of instances 2 Another factor
others. This variability highlights the need for physicians inhibiting doctors from organizing medicolegal reports
to acquire specific knowledge and abilities in order to was their need for more expertise and reluctance to
manage routine medicolegal concerns. As the first point assume responsibilities ©71,
of contact for patients seeking medical attention, the This situation emphasizes the necessity of
Emergency Department ED (also known as the ER ° treating every trauma patient in the emergency room as a
Emergency Room’) is crucial to the early assessment and medicolegal case until otherwise demonstrated. The
management of patients. Additionally, being aware of patient's right to justice will be infringed if it is not
situations that could have medical-legal repercussions is implemented and medical professionals cannot recognize
critical. In order to establish a suitable approach to the medicolegal cases or neglect to gather forensic evidence
reporting of medicolegal cases, such as road traffic 81,
accidents, burns, physical, sexual, or battery abuse, As a first step towards proposing a unified set of
poisoning, drowning, alleged suicide, and homicide, guidelines on how to handle these cases in order to
specific protocols are adopted ™ preserve both patient rights and physicians' rights, the
It is possible to describe a medicolegal case as "a current study, conducted in Egypt, aimed to assess the
case of injury or illness that requires investigation by law- awareness of Egyptian emergency department physicians
enforcing agencies to fix the responsibility regarding the in managing medicolegal cases they encountered in the
causation of the injury or illness" 24, emergency department and compared the results to
The first line of administration in emergency current international guidelines.
departments is doctors, and one of the most frequent
problems they encounter is obtaining forensic evidence. SUBJECTS AND METHODS
Doctors working in the emergency room can overlook This descriptive cross-sectional exploratory study
such occurrences. When patients are afraid or was conducted from November 2021 to January 2023, on
embarrassed to explain the facts about their injuries, they 404 physicians working in Egyptian private, university
often present an incomplete or hazy history B, and Ministry of Health hospitals engaged in the
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emergency case setting and dealing with medicolegal
cases, whether suspected or confirmed. Medical students
and nursing staff were excluded from this study.

Ethical approval

Kasr Al-Ainy Faculty of Medicine, Cairo
University Scientific and Ethical Committee gave its
approval to this study. All participants gave consents
after receiving all information. Participants were
guaranteed anonymity and data confidentiality, and
participation was entirely  voluntary. The
participants’ identifying information was not
gathered, and there were no rewards for answering
the questionnaire. The Helsinki Declaration was
followed throughout the study’s conduct.

Study design:

The emergency department doctors received an
electronic copy of a structured questionnaire written in
English and hosted on Google Forms. Web-based data
submission was permitted. Before being given to the
participants, the questionnaire's electronic technological
functionality was tested.

All participants provided electronic informed consent
before beginning the questionnaire. The study's goals
were explained to the participants. All responses must be
filled out for the questionnaire to be successfully
submitted. The questionnaire's estimated completion time
was given, which was 10 minutes.

The questionnaire inquired questions about
participants' expectations and needs as well as
demographic and occupational data, the workload in the
emergency department, prior medical-legal training, and
participants' beliefs and practices regarding notification of
medicolegal cases encountered in emergency rooms and
emergency departments as well as documentation of those
cases. The questionnaire was created using a review of the
literature as well as the investigators' expertise and
experience.

Data analysis

All the collected data were revised for
completeness and logical consistency. Pre-coded data
were entered on the computer using Microsoft Office
Excel Software Program 2019. Pre-coded data were
transferred and entered into the Statistical Package for
Social Sciences (SPSS) software program, version 26, to
be statistically analyzed. For quantitative variables, data
were summarized as mean, standard deviation, median,
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and interquartile range (IQR). Groups were compared
using the Whitney U test. Spearman correlation was done
for guantitative variables. The p-value was significant if
less than 0.05.

RESULTS

At the beginning of this study, an online
questionnaire was distributed to physicians attending
emergency rooms in hospitals all over Egypt. The total
number of participants who completed the questionnaire
was 404 participants.

Table 1 shows the number and percentage of the
respondent physicians and their characteristics. 58.4%
were male participants, most of them were from Ministry
of Health hospitals, and the majority were specialists with
more than two years of experience.

Table 1: Number and percentage of the respondent
physicians and their characteristics.

Variable Number %
Gender Female 168  41.6%
Male 236 58.4%
Hospital Ministry of 169  41.8%

health hospitals
Private hospital 90 22.3%
Teaching hospital 145 | 35.9%
Professional = Intern 51  12.6%
degree Residence 128 31.7%
Specialist 149 | 36.9%
Consultant 76  18.8%
Specialty | Emergency 105 | 26.0%
Obstetrics and 70 | 17.3%

Gynecology

Pediatrics 55 | 13.6%
Surgery 76  18.8%
Others 98 | 24.3%
Experience: <1 year 49  12.1%
one year 51 12.6%
two years 81 20.0%
more than 2 years 223  55.2%

Table 2 demonstrates the nature of work in the
emergency department; most responders have more than
two duty shifts per week. Participants had a various
number of cases to deal with, however, more than 50%
reported they deal with less than two medicolegal cases
per shift.
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Table 2: The nature of the responders’ work in the
emergency department

Variable Count Number %
Weekly number of  Once 101  25.0%
duty shifts: Twice 135 33.4%
more than 168  41.6%
2 shifts
Number of living 5 23 57%
cases managed per | 5-9 69 17.1%
shift 10-14 73 18.1%
15-19 79  19.6%
20-24 55  13.6%
25-29 37 9.2%
30 or 68 16.8%
more
Number of dead ED | <5 288 71.3%
cases managed per | 5-10 82  20.3%
shift >10 34 8.4%
Number of ED cases @ <2 203  50.2%
of medicolegal 2-5 146  36.1%
importance managed @ >5 55  13.6%
per shift (homicidal,
accidental, and
suicidal)

Table 3 assesses the forensic medicine training of the
participants. Most of them had previous forensic medicine
education (80.2%) and training in the undergraduate
period (67.1%).

Table 3: The forensic medicine training of the
participants

Variable Response Number %
1. Previous Undergraduate 324 ' 80.2%
forensic Postgraduate 35 8.7%
medicine Both 45 11.1%
education
2. Previous Undergraduate 271 67.1%
forensic Postgraduate 18 4.5%
medicine Both 54 13.4%
training No 61 15.1%
3. Specific Yes 109 27.0%
training No 295 73.0%
program in
writing
medico legal
report in ED

In Table 4, we assessed the knowledge and
attitude toward notifying the authority in medicolegal
suspicious cases, as well as the attitude and barriers
toward notifying the victim's family. Most of the
respondents had a good knowledge (82.4%) and attitude
(74.3%) toward notifying the authority. However, most of
them were not sure about notifying victim relatives
(49.5%), and the most common barrier toward that
situation was experiencing pressure from victim relatives
in previous situations (64.9%).

Table 4: The knowledge and attitude of responders.

Variable Response Number %

1. In case of criminal | Yes 300 74.3%

suspicion of living or | No 64 15.8%

dead victims, do you | Don’t know 40 9.9%

actually notify the

police authority

immediately through

official procedure?

2. Do you think that | Yes 333  82.4%

in these criminal No 22 5.4%

suspicion cases, Don’t know 49 | 12.1%

notification to the

police authority is an

essential legal

procedure and has its

legal responsibility?

3. In the same Yes 129 | 31.9%

context, do you No 75  18.6%

notify the relative Don’t know 200 | 49.5%

about your suspicion

prior to police

notification?

4. Did you experience | Yes 262  64.9%

any sort of No 142 35.1%

pressure/stress Depend on 0 0.0%

preventing you from | different

disclosure of a situation

criminal suspicion?

5. What are the Fear of legal 71 27.1%

sources of consequences

stress/pressure, if Job Distress 29  11.1%

any Person in 28  10.7%
charge
Personal belief 14 | 5.3%
Religious cause 7 27%
Victims’ 113 43.1%
relatives

Table 5 assesses the knowledge of medicolegal
documentation and the availability of medicolegal unified
protocol, medicolegal documentation Kits in different
hospitals in Egypt, and the medicolegal responsibilities
through the whole documentation process. Most of the
responders had good knowledge and awareness of the
importance of photographic documentation (64.1%) and
consent-taking before evidence collection (56.4%).
Unfortunately, there was a lack of knowledge about the
presence of a unified protocol for the management of
abused cases in 52.2% and about other medicolegal cases
in 58.7% of responders, also, 64.6% reported a lack of
photographic documentation equipment and 57.2%
reported lack of kits for collection of medicolegal
evidence. On the other hand, 57.2% reported having any
training program in evidence collection in emergency
departments or having any training for photographic
documentation of medicolegal cases (75%).
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Table 5: The Knowledge of responders of medicolegal documentation.

Variable
1. Is there a unified protocol about management of sexual abuse and
physical abuse cases at the workplace

2. Do you think that photography by ED medical staff can have a
role or useful in managing physical and sexual assault victims
before referral to forensic medicine doctors?

3. Do you think that photographic documentation could protect the
ED medical staff from remote legal consequences?

4. The workplace provide instruments (camera) and requirements
for photographic documentation

5. Do you have any training for photographic documentation of
medicolegal cases?

6. Do you practice photographic documentation for any of
medicolegal cases?

7. Did you explain and take an informed consent from the victim or
relatives before photographic documentation in these cases?

8. Does your workplace provide a specified protocol about
collecting evidence from a medicolegal case (clothes, swabs, bullet,
remnants of foreign bodies, etc.)?

9. Does your workplace provide sexual assault Kits for evidence
collection until referral to forensic medical centers?

10. Did you have any training program in evidence collection in
emergency departments?

11. Does your workplace provide a well-organized chain of custody
for evidence collection until delivery to police authority?

12. Do you provide proper documentation for each medicolegal
case including (full description of wound, measurement, timing of
injury and photography)?

Figure 1 shows the attitude towards legal responsibility of the participants. Although about 62% of the responders
were aware of the importance of medicolegal reports issued from the ED, about 45% of them were expecting major legal
consequences and penalties for medicolegal reports in courts. Most responders were unsatisfied with the current overall
medical approach to medicolegal cases (64.6%), and they reported that they need training programs (88.1%), especially in

the residency period (Figure 2).
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Don’t know
Yes

No
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Number
108
211

85
259
64
81
271
46
87
84
261
59
101
303
0
148
256
0
228
176
0
82
237
85
76
231
97
112
292
0
82
205
117
186
94
124

%
26.7%
52.2%
21.0%
64.1%
15.8%
20.0%
67.1%
11.4%
21.5%
20.8%
64.6%
14.6%
25.0%
75.0%

0.0%
36.6%
63.4%

0.0%
56.4%
43.6%

0.0%
20.3%
58.7%
21.0%
18.8%
57.2%
24.0%
27.7%
72.3%

0.0%
20.3%
50.7%
29.0%
46.0%
23.3%
30.7%
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medico-legal reports in

courts?

appropriate?

myes ®mno ®don’tknow

Do you expect major legal Do you think that current Do you need more training
consequences, penalties of overall medical approach
of medico-legal cases is

programs concerning
management of medico-

legal cases at emergency
departments?

Figure 1: The attitude towards legal responsibility of the participants

What is the best educational stage for the medicolegal training programs

P
-

= Postgraduate

= undergradute

= Residency

Figure 2: participants’ opinion about the best medicolegal training period.

Table 6 shows the score of knowledge of documentation, knowledge of reporting authority, and attitude, which

was 63%, 36%, and 47% respectively.

Table 6: Knowledge and attitude scores.

Mean Standard Median | Percentile 25 Percentile 75
Deviation
Knowledge towards authority score 1.89 0.94 2.00 1.00 3.00
Knowledge towards authority score% 63 31 67 33 100
Knowledge towards documentation score 4.30 3.52 4.00 2.00 6.00
Knowledge towards documentation score% 36 29 33 17 50
Attitude score 1.42 1.08 1.00 1.00 2.00
Attitude score % 47 36 33 33 67

Table 7 shows the relation between socio-demographic variations and knowledge and attitude scores; we found

that there was a statistically significant relation between knowledge of documentation and most of the variants (hospital
type, specialty, professional degree, years of experience, number of dead cases managed per duty shift and number of duty
shifts) and also there was a significant relation between attitude and professional degree and number of dead cases managed

per duty shift.
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Table 7: Relation between socio-demographics, carrier status, and knowledge, attitude scores.

Knowledge towards authority score

Knowledge towards documentation score

Attitude score

Mean | Standard |Median| Percentile | Percentile | p- Mean | Standard |Median Percentile|Percentile P |Mean| Standard |Median [Percentile Percentile| p-
Deviation 25 75 value Deviation 25 75 -value Deviation 25 75 value
Gender | Male 1.88 0.89 | 2.00 2.00 2.00 | 0.548 | 4.28 3.45 4.00 2.00 5.00 0.882 |142| 1.08 1.00 1.00 2.00 |0.994
Female 1.89 1.01 | 2.00 1.00 3.00 4.33 3.63 4.00 2.00 7.00 142 | 1.08 1.00 1.00 2.00
Hospital | Ministry of Health 1.79 1.02 2.00 1.00 3.00 | 0.397 3.28 3.10 3.00 1.00 5.00 <0.001 | 1.45 1.07 1.00 1.00 2.00 [0.575
Hospitals
Private hospital 1.94 0.85 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.90 3.62 4.00 2.00 8.00 1.46 1.10 1.00 1.00 2.00
Teaching hospital 1.97 0.93 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 5.24 3.67 4.00 3.00 7.00 131] 1.05 1.00 0.00 2.00
2. Intern 1.59 1.12 | 2.00 1.00 3.00 | 0.038 | 3.59 3.93 2.00 0.00 7.00 |[<0.001|1.25| 1.07 1.00 0.00 2.00 |0.043
Professio | Residence 1.79 0.95 | 2.00 1.50 2.00 3.70 3.32 3.00 1.00 5.00 1.30| 1.10 1.00 0.00 2.00
nal Specialist 1.99 091 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 4.40 3.47 4.00 2.00 6.00 1.61| 1.03 2.00 1.00 2.00
degree | Consultant 2.04 0.79 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 5.61 3.36 5.00 3.00 8.00 136 | 1.09 1.00 0.00 2.00
3. Emergency 1.96 0.92 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 | 0.187 | 4.71 3.92 4.00 2.00 7.00 |[<0.001|1.29| 1.17 1.00 0.00 2.00 |0.443
Specialty | Obstetrics and 2.04 095 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 5.74 3.80 5.00 3.00 8.00 1.43| 1.03 1.00 1.00 2.00
Gynecology
Pediatrics 1.89 0.96 | 2.00 1.00 3.00 3.71 3.38 3.00 0.00 5.00 158 | 1.07 1.00 1.00 3.00
Surgery 1.78 0.97 | 2.00 1.00 2.00 3.57 3.01 3.50 1.00 4.50 1.50| 1.03 1.00 1.00 2.00
Others 1.78 091 | 2.00 1.00 2.00 3.72 2.98 3.00 2.00 5.00 141] 1.05 1.00 0.00 2.00
4, <1 year 1.53 1.06 | 2.00 1.00 2.00 | 0.002 | 3.88 4.23 2.00 0.00 7.00 0.009 |1.35| 1.22 1.00 0.00 3.00 |0.301
Experienc | one year 1.88 0.97 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 3.57 3.18 3.00 1.00 5.00 1.18| 0.93 1.00 1.00 2.00
e: two years 1.69 1.00 | 2.00 1.00 2.00 3.72 3.19 3.00 1.00 6.00 1.44| 1.08 1.00 1.00 2.00
more than 2 years 2.04 0.85 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 4.77 3.50 4.00 2.00 7.00 1.48 | 1.07 1.00 1.00 2.00
5. Weekly | Once 2.06 0.85 2.00 2.00 3.00 [<0.001| 5.44 3.60 4.00 3.00 8.00 <0.001 | 1.46 1.20 1.00 0.00 3.00 |0.286
number of | Twice 2.04 0.94 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 4.36 3.66 4.00 1.00 6.00 151 0.98 1.00 1.00 2.00
duty shifts: | More than 2 shifts 1.66 0.95 | 2.00 1.00 2.00 3.57 3.18 3.00 1.00 5.00 1.33 1.07 | 1.00 0.00 2.00
6. 5 2.17 0.72 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 | 0.182 | 6.13 3.83 6.00 2.00 9.00 0.007 (1.74 1.21 | 1.00 1.00 3.00 |0.064
Number | 5-9 2.03 0.92 | 2.00 2.00 3.00 5.20 3.64 4.00 2.00 8.00 1.25| 1.16 1.00 0.00 2.00
of living | 10-14 1.66 0.96 2.00 1.00 2.00 3.56 3.30 3.00 1.00 5.00 1.33 1.03 1.00 1.00 2.00
cases 15-19 1.86 0.98 2.00 1.00 3.00 3.77 3.06 4.00 2.00 5.00 1.22 1.06 1.00 0.00 2.00
manag_ed 20-24 1.82 1.00 | 2.00 1.00 3.00 4.09 3.92 3.00 0.00 6.00 156 | 1.07 2.00 1.00 2.00
per shift [55.29 1.92 1.12 | 2.00 1.00 3.00 3.89 3.84 3.00 0.00 6.00 1.68| 1.00 2.00 1.00 3.00
30 or more 1.96 0.76 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.56 3.23 4.00 2.00 5.50 1.57 1.01 1.00 1.00 2.00
7. <5 1.90 0.91 2.00 2.00 2.00 | 0.73 3.94 3.26 3.00 2.00 5.00 [<0.001|1.33 1.05 1.00 0.00 2.00 | 0.019
Number 5-10 1.79 1.06 2.00 1.00 3.00 451 3.94 4.00 0.00 7.00 1.61 1.14 2.00 1.00 3.00
of dead >10 1.97 0.94 | 2.00 1.00 3.00 6.85 3.65 6.50 4.00 10.00 176 | 1.02 2.00 1.00 3.00
ED cases
managed
per shift
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Table 8 shows a moderate positive correlation between
knowledge of documentation and knowledge of
reporting authority. Also, there was a mild positive
correlation between attitude score and knowledge of
reporting authority. Another moderate positive
correlation between attitude score and knowledge of
documentation was detected.

Table 8: Correlation between knowledge of documentation
and knowledge of reporting authority as well as the attitude

hospital in Ghana, it was found that 42.4% of
respondents had received some kind of training, but the
majority, 53.5%, had not. 52.5% of respondents thought
the training was insufficient, nevertheless 1,

Because there are police officers in every
teaching and public hospital in Egypt, the majority of
those who responded had good awareness of and
attitudes towards alerting the authorities. However, the
majority of them are uncertain about informing victim
family, and the most frequent roadblock to doing so is

score. having previously encountered victim relatives'
Knowledge Knowledge Attpiegsure. According to a survey conducted in Saudi
towards towards soBrabia U1, 84.7% of respondents will alert the authority
authority documentation in the|event of medical-legally dubious instances. The
score score same putcomes were also shown by the Zaki et al. 1%
knowledge r 0.388 GRElY.
towards D <0.001 <0.001 | The majority of respondents are well-informed
authority value on thg value of photographic documentation and the
knowledge r 0.388 @gg@s,ity of obtaining consent before gathering
towards 0 <0.001 <GYETIce. Unfortunately, there is a lack of awareness of
; ' the avgilability of a standardized methodology for the
documentation | value L X .
: handting of medicolegal cases, as well as tools and Kits
Attitude r 0.237 0.342 . . . . .
fer—rgcording and evidence collecting. Even while
score p <0.001 <0.001 ! . . .
several teaching hospitals in Egypt have standardized
value A .
pretoecols for the administration of medicolegal matters,
DISCUSSION doctors are still not fully aware of these standards. The

This research was cross-sectional and
conducted online. The poll was given out to emergency
room doctors from all specializations and hospitals of all
stripes (teaching, public, and private institutions)
throughout Egypt. According to the study, the results for
documentation  knowledge, reporting  authority
knowledge, and attitude knowledge were 63%, 36%,
and 47%, respectively. Our findings were higher than
those of an Indian study ! that found that just 6.4% of
doctors had sufficient knowledge of documentation.

The majority of the respondents had already
studied and trained in forensic medicine throughout
their undergraduate years. However, the majority of
respondents said that they require training programs,
particularly during residency time, because they are
dissatisfied with the existing general medical approach
to medicolegal problems. The earlier findings may have
been explained by the requirement for forensic training
at Egyptian medical schools, but it may be necessary to
prepare doctors for similar situations throughout their
residency.

Our findings were consistent with those of Zaki
et al. % whose research revealed that the majority of
doctors had received forensic training, most commonly
as students (86.9%). However, the majority of them
lacked education in either drafting medicolegal reports
in emergency departments (86.9%) or forensic medicine
(89.1%). In a prior survey conducted in a teaching
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fact that the majority of the participants came from
public hospitals may also help to explain these results.
On the other hand, the availability of tools and kits for
keeping records and gathering medical evidence in
Egypt depends on the funding of the organizations, such
as the teaching hospital or the Ministry of Health.

Our findings were consistent with those of
Alabdulgader et al. ™, who found that 60% of
respondents were unaware of the existence of a
standardized protocol for the administration of
medicolegal cases. Our findings, however, differed from
those of Zaki et al. % because, in their study, 76.6% of
doctors were aware that their workplace had a uniform
protocol for the administration of medicolegal matters.

About 45% of respondents expected significant
legal repercussions and punishments for medicolegal
reports in courts, and 62% of respondents were aware of
the significance of medicolegal reports generated by the
ED. This outcome might be a reflection of ambiguity
surrounding the accuracy of medical report writing. This
was consistent with a prior study 2, which revealed that
the majority of respondents believed that inadequate
Medicolegal reports reports could have legal
repercussions. Additionally, a prior survey revealed that
29.4% of respondents did not know the standards on
how to fill out the medicolegal report, and 42.4% of
respondents were unsure of the proper manner to create
a medicolegal report.
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In medicolegal proceedings, medical records
and formal reports from the ED are crucial. Investigators
rely heavily on forensic findings made by emergency
department doctors. Inaccurate information causes
delays in legal proceedings and results in false findings
that could result in the loss of victims' rights [0

Most of the variations (hospital type,
specialization, professional degree, years of experience,
number of dead patients managed per duty shift, and
number of duty shifts) had a statistically significant
relationship  with ~ documentation  knowledge.
Additionally, there was a strong correlation between
professional degree, attitude, and the number of dead
cases handled throughout a duty shift. The findings of
related studies 1% 1314151 provided evidence in favor of
this.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

This study revealed that the majority of
emergency physicians had a passable understanding of
the significance of medical records for legal purposes.
Regarding medicolegal cases, there was, nevertheless, a
lack of practice and inadequate training. Another issue
facing emergency physicians is a lack of tools and kits
for gathering evidence. We recommend that a single
protocol be used in the emergency rooms of all
hospitals, whether teaching, public, or private. All
physicians, especially those who work with medicolegal
cases, must complete training programs.

Declaration of interests:

The authors declare that they have no known
competing financial interests or personal relationships
that could have appeared to influence the work
reported in this paper.

Funding: Non applicable
Conflict of interests: None

REFERENCES

. Alabdulgader S, Alabdulgader R, Madadin M et al.

(2023): Emergency physicians' awareness of medico-legal

case management: A cross-sectional study from Saudi

Avrabia. Saudi Journal of Medicine & Medical Sciences, 11:

60. doi: 10.4103/sjmms.sjmms_267_22

. Aktas N, Gulacti U, Lok U et al. (2018): Characteristics of
the traumatic forensic cases admitted to emergency

department and errors in the forensic report writing. Bulletin

of Emergency & Trauma, 6: 64. doi: 10.29252/beat-060110

. Mokhtar M, Azab S, Hassan S et al. (2018): Study of

handling of medico-legal cases in governmental hospitals in

Cairo. Journal of forensic and legal medicine, 60: 15-

24. doi.org/10.1016/j.jflm.2018.09.001

. Madadin M, Algarzaie A, Alzahrani R et al. (2021):
Characteristics of medico-legal cases and errors in medico-

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

754

legal reports at a Teaching Hospital in Saudi Arabia. Open
Access Emergency Medicine,13: 521-526.
d0i.10.2147/0AEM.S341893

Reijnders U, Giannakopoulos G, de Bruin K (2008):
Assessment of abuse-related injuries: a comparative study of
forensic physicians, emergency room physicians, emergency
room nurses and medical students. Journal of forensic and

legal medicine, 15: 15-
19. doi.org/10.1016/j.jcfm.2006.06.029
Moraligil M, Bozdemir M, iz M et al. (2018):

Determination of the knowledge and skills of physicians

working in  emergency services against judicial
incidents. Eastern Journal of Medicine, 23: 247. DOI:
10.5505/ejm.2018.96977

Kayipmaz A, Kavalci C, Gulalp B et al. (2015):
Investigation on legal problems encountered by emergency
medicine physicians in Turkey. PLoS One, 10:
e0127206. doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0127206

Filmalter C, Heyns T, Ferreira R (2018): Forensic patients
in the emergency department; Who are they and how should
we care for them? International emergency nursing, 40: 33-
36. doi.org/10.1016/j.ienj.2017.09.007

Nath A, Ropmay A, Slong D et al. (2022): A cross-sectional
study on knowledge of registered medical practitioners,
regarding management of medico-legal cases in
Meghalaya. Journal of Family Medicine and Primary
Care, 11: 904. doi: 10.4103/ifmpc.jfmpc 49 21

Zaki M, Estanboli H, Alduhailib H et al. (2019): Final year
medical students’ knowledge, attitude and practice of medico-
legal problems: A cross sectional study at Ibn Sina National
College in Jeddah. International Journal of Life Science and
Pharma Research, 9: 16-23. DOl:
http://dx.doi.org/10.22376/ijpbs/Ipr.2019.9.2.P16-23

Barnie B, Forson P, Opare-Addo M et al. (2015):
Knowledge and perceptions of health workers’ training on
ethics, confidentiality and medico-legal issues. Journal of
clinical research &  bioethics.  doi: 10.4172/2155-
9627.1000205

Mostafa E, Awny M, Siam W et al. (2022): Knowledge,
attitude and practice of an Egyptian physicians sample
towards dealing with medico-legal cases and forensic
evidence. Zagazig Journal of Forensic Medicine, 20: 1-28.
DOI: 10.21608/zjfm.2022.121118.1106

Kandeel F, Marawan H, Elagamy S (2022): Factors
affecting knowledge, attitude and practice of physicians
towards medico-legal aspects in clinical practice in Menoufia
governorate hospitals. The Egyptian Journal of Forensic
Sciences and Applied Toxicology, 22: 53-67.
Doi: 10.21608/EJFSAT.2021.65805.1191

Cahskan N, Karadag M, Yiudinm N et al. (2013):
Determination of the knowledge level of health care staff
working in pre-hospital emergency health services on the
recognition of a forensic case. Aust J Forensic Sci., 46: 64—
72. DOI: 10.1080/00450618.2013.788682

Abeyasinghe N. (2002): Teaching of forensic medicine in the
undergraduate curriculum in Sri Lanka: bridging the gap
between theory and practice. Med Educ., 36: 1089. DOI:
10.1046/j.1365-2923.2002.13554.x



https://doi.org/10.4103%2Fsjmms.sjmms_267_22
https://doi.org/10.29252%2Fbeat-060110
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0127206
https://doi.org/10.4103%2Fjfmpc.jfmpc_49_21
https://doi.org/10.4172%2F2155-9627.1000205
https://doi.org/10.4172%2F2155-9627.1000205
https://dx.doi.org/10.21608/zjfm.2022.121118.1106
https://doi.org/10.21608/ejfsat.2021.65805.1191

